census, the judge of district court, before the commencement of any general term, may by order issued to the clerk of court require him to furnish a deputy clerk during such term. The clerk shall file this order in his office. Such deputy clerk shall receive such compensation as the judge shall determine, not exceeding \$15 per day, while attending such term of court.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 402—H. F. No. 207

An act relating to the establishment and alteration of county roads with federal aid; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 162.015.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 162.015, is amended to read:

162.015 Establishment of county roads with federal aid. When the county board of any county shall determine that it is necessary to establish a road or to alter an existing road for military or national defense purposes, the board may, in its discretion, establish such road or alteration and designate the route and width thereof, provided the entire cost of the right of way therefor is paid, assumed, or made available by the United States or some agency or department thereof.

Upon establishing any such road or alteration, the county board may acquire the right of way therefore in the name of the county by purchase or gift or by condemnation in accordance with the provisions of chapter 117.

The county board of any county establishing or altering a road hereunder may designate the commissioner of highways as agent of the county to acquire, in the name of the county, the right of way needed therefor by purchase or gift, or by condemnation in accordance with chapter 117, provided the entire cost of the right of way is paid, assumed, or made available by the United States or some agency or department thereof, and the commissioner of highways is hereby authorized to act as such agent.

Any road established or altered hereunder shall be deemed to be a county road, and may be established as a county-state

aid highway by the county board in accordance with the laws applicable to such roads.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1957.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 403—H. F. No. 220

An act relating to the appropriation of funds for the construction, reconstruction, maintenance, or repair of interstate bridges on county highways; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 164.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 164.12, is amended to read:

164.12 Use of state road and bridge fund. Any county in this state is hereby authorized to appropriate any money in its road and bridge fund for the purpose of aiding in the construction, reconstruction, maintenance, or repair of any interstate bridge forming a part of any county-state aid highway whether situate within the limits of any such county or in any other county in this state.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1957.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 404—H. F. No. 381

An act providing for the expression of the popular will for party nominations for president of the United States; providing for the selection of delegates and alternates to conventions of national political parties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 202.41, 202.44, 202.45, 202.46, 202.49, 202.50, 202.51, 202.52; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 202.42, 202.43, 202.47.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 202.41, is amended to read:

202.41 Time for holding. There shall be held, on the second Tuesday in March of each year in which a president